TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM786213

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.		02/10/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bway Corporation
Street Address:	1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100
Internal Address:	c/o Mauser Packaging Solutions Holding Company
City:	Oak Brook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60523
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	North America Packaging Corporation
Street Address:	1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100
Internal Address:	c/o Mauser Packaging Solutions Holding Company
City:	Oak Brook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60523
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Ropak Corporation
Street Address:	1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100
Internal Address:	c/o Mauser Packaging Solutions Holding Company
City:	Oak Brook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60523
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	KLW Plastics, Inc.
Street Address:	1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100
Internal Address:	c/o Mauser Packaging Solutions Holding Company
City:	Oak Brook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60523
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO
	TRADEMARK

900749660 REEL: 007967 FRAME: 0564

Γ	T.,		
Name:	Mauser USA, LLC		
Street Address:	1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100		
Internal Address:	c/o Mauser Packaging Solutions Holding Company		
City:	Oak Brook		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60523		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Industrial Container Services, LLC		
Street Address:	1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100		
Internal Address:	c/o Mauser Packaging Solutions Holding Company		
City:	Oak Brook		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	de: 60523		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Questar Solutions, LLC		
Street Address:	1515 W. 22nd Street, Suite 1100		
Internal Address:	Address: c/o Mauser Packaging Solutions Holding Company		
City:	Oak Brook		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60523		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2968544	ARMLOK II
Registration Number:	3762773	В
Registration Number:	2200098	BWAY
Registration Number:	2753054	MONOTOP
Registration Number:	1778648	MONOTOP
Serial Number:	87638069	WE'RE EVERYWHERE YOU ARE
Registration Number:	1739416	NAMPAC
Registration Number:	3825805	ECO-PAIL
Registration Number:	3234094	EZ GRIP
Registration Number:	3124170	RING PULL
Registration Number:	2809335	ROPAK PACKAGING
Registration Number:	4072355	DIAMOND WEAVE TECHNOLOGY FOR SUSTAINABLE
Registration Number:	2101783	EZ STOR
Registration Number:	2065386	EZ COVER
Registration Number:	1187664	ROPAK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	1378118	QUALITY-PAK			
Registration Number:	4579976	E-TAINER			
Registration Number:	2819364	DEL-LOC EXTRA			
Registration Number:	2819362	DELCON			
Registration Number:	2819363	DELDRUM			
Registration Number:	1325859	DELEX			
Registration Number:	3603695	SOLID SEAL			
Registration Number:	5332455	ICS INDUSTRIAL CONTAINER SERVICES			
Registration Number:	5153908	SOLUTIONS TO CONTAIN YOUR WORLD			
Registration Number:	5140135	ICS QUALITY + PLUS			
Registration Number:	3436030	QUESTAR LABPACKER			
Registration Number:	5743749	QUESTAR			
Registration Number:	5748942	QUESTAR			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Kann
Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05830-00027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie Kann
SIGNATURE:	/stephanie kann/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Mauser - TM Release 6423-0513#page1.tif source=Mauser - TM Release 6423-0513#page2.tif source=Mauser - TM Release 6423-0513#page3.tif source=Mauser - TM Release 6423-0513#page4.tif source=Mauser - TM Release 6423-0513#page5.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of February 10, 2023, by THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent under (and as defined in) the Trademark Security Agreement referred to below (the "Collateral Agent") for the benefit of BWAY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, NORTH AMERICA PACKAGING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, ROPAK CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, KLW PLASTICS, INC., an Ohio corporation, MAUSER USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, INDUSTRIAL CONTAINER SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and QUESTAR SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the 2018 Security Agreement (as defined below), 2020 Security Agreement (as defined below), or the 2020 Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), or the

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Collateral Agent are parties to that certain (i) Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2018 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "2018 Security Agreement"); (ii) Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of August 24, 2018 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "2018 Trademark Security Agreement"); (iii) Security Agreement, dated as of May 7, 2020 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "2020 Security Agreement"); and (iv) Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of May 7, 2020 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "2020 Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Grantors in, to and under the Mark Collateral (as defined in the 2018 Trademark Security Agreement and 2020 Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademarks set forth on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the 2018 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 28, 2018 at Reel 6423 and Frame 0513, and the 2020 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 7, 2020 at Reel 6932 and Frame 0078; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent release, and the Collateral Agent is willing to release its lien on and security interest in, and any other right, title, and interest it may have in, to and under the Mark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent does hereby irrevocably terminate, release and discharge the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the 2018 Security Agreement and 2020 Security Agreement or 2018 Trademark Security Agreement and 2020 Trademark Security Agreement to the Mark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks (including the trademark registrations and trademark applications) set forth on Schedule A hereto, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Mark Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in the Mark Collateral to the Grantors
- 2. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby terminate and cancel the 2018 Trademark Security Agreement and 2020 Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors or the Grantors' authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Mark Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Collateral Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantors any and all further documents and instruments prepared by the Grantors, and do any and all further acts which the Grantors (or its agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Grantors' sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Mark Collateral.
- 4. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic transmission and facsimile counterparts), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 5. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

> THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: Way Jo Wagener
Name: Mary Jo Wagener
Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF 2018 AND 2020 TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

#	Mark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg Date	Owner Name
1.	ARMLOK II	78/291,730	8/25/2003	2,968,544	7/12/2005	BWAY Corporation
2.	B & Design	77/790,800	7/28/2009	3,762,773	3/23/2010	BWAY Corporation
3.	BWAY	75/023,309	11/22/1995	2,200,098	10/27/1998	BWAY Corporation
4.	MONOTOP	78/142,408	7/9/2002	2,753,054	8/19/2003	BWAY Corporation
5.	MONOTOP	74/285,666	6/17/1992	1,778,648	6/29/1993	BWAY Corporation
6.	WE'RE EVERYWHERE YOU ARE	87/638,069	10/9/2017			BWAY Corporation
7.	NAMPAC	74/079,242	7/16/1990	1,739,416	12/15/1992	North America Packaging Corp.
8.	ECO-PAIL	77/577,629	9/24/2008	3,825,805	7/27/2010	North America Packaging Corp.
9.	EZ GRIP	78/045,924	1/31/2001	3,234,094	4/24/2007	Ropak Corporation
10.	RING PULL	78/099,391	12/20/2001	3,124,170	8/1/2006	Ropak Corporation
11.	ROPAK PACKAGING	78/099,386	12/20/2001	2,809,335	1/27/2004	Ropak Corporation
12.	DIAMOND WEAVE TECHNOLOGY FOR SUSTAINABLE PACKAGING RECYCLABLE SUSTAINABLE PACKAGING	77/802,884	8/12/2009	4,072,355	12/20/2011	Ropak Corporation
13.	EZ STOR	74/535,301	6/9/1994	2,101,783	9/30/1997	Ropak Corporation
14.	EZ COVER	74/525,664	5/17/1994	2,065,386	5/27/1997	Ropak Corporation
15.	ROPAK	73/181,997	8/14/1978	1,187,664	1/26/1982	Ropak Corporation

#	Mark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner Name
16.	QUALITY-PAK & Design	73/518,680	1/22/1985	1,378,118	1/14/1986	Ropak Corporation
	QUALITY-PAK					
17.	E-TAINER	86/162,795	1/10/2014	4,579,976	8/5/2014	KLW Plastics, Inc.
18.	DEL-LOC EXTRA	76/504,706	4/4/2003	2,819,364	3/2/2004	Mauser USA, LLC
19.	DELCON	76/504,704	4/4/2003	2,819,362	3/2/2004	Mauser USA, LLC
20.	DELDRUM	76/504,705	4/4/2003	2,819,363	3/2/2004	Mauser USA, LLC
21.	DELEX	73/429,970	6/13/1983	1,325,859	3/19/1985	Mauser USA, LLC
22.	SOLID SEAL	77/342,629	12/3/2007	3,603,695	4/7/2009	Mauser USA, LLC
23.	ICS INDUSTRIAL CONTAINER SERVICES & Design	86/866,406	1/5/2016	5,332,455	11/14/2017	Industrial Container Services, LLC
	IMDUSTRIAL CONTAINER SERVICES					
24.	SOLUTIONS TO CONTAIN YOUR WORLD	86/866,408	1/5/2016	5,153,908	3/7/2017	Industrial Container Services, LLC
25.	ICS QUALITY + PLUS & Design	86/866,409	1/5/2016	5,140,135	2/14/2017	Industrial Container Services, LLC
26.	Questite LabPacker	78/863,413	4/18/2006	3,436,030	5/27/2008	Questar Solutions, LLC
27.	QUESTAR & Design QUEST★R	88/026,907	7/5/2018	5,743,749	5/7/2019	Questar Solutions, LLC
28.	QUESTAR	88/026,916	7/5/2018	5,748,942	5/14/2019	Questar Solutions, LLC

RECORDED: 02/10/2023